EURO 4,67,408 4.32 92.32 7,19,101 6.49 90.22

GBP 35,872 0.40 110.74 28,917 0.30 105.29

CAD 1,42,317 0.85 59.99 - - 60.65

NAD - - 4.57 - - 4.57

AED - - 23.35 - 22.69

CHF - - 97.14 - 0.03 92.09

Capital creditors USD 2,79,500 2.39 85.58 306 0.00 83.37

EURO 1,13,460 1.05 92.32 44,808 0.40 90.22

Trade receivables USD 10,46,00,002 895.18 85.58 8,16,38,735 680.65 83.37

EURO 91,21,462 84.21 92.32 75,56,379 68.17 90.22

GBP 1,250 0.01 110.74 67,207 0.71 105.29

CAD 39,95,390 23.97 59.99 6,18,149 3.79 61.33

ZAR 2,90,62,740 13.66 4.70 - - 0.55

Cash and cash
equivalents*

USD 4,17,359 3.57 85.58 50,77,586 42.33 83.37

	 * Amount less than Indian Rupees 100,000.

c)	 Foreign currency sensitivity:

	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is
not material.

Particulars
Change in forex rate Effect on profit before tax

Increase Decrease Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2025

USD 1.00% 1.00% 6.32 (6.32)

EURO 1.00% 1.00% 0.79 (0.79)

March 31, 2024

USD 1.00% 1.00% 1.83 (1.83)

EURO 1.00% 1.00% 0.61 (0.61)

Integrated Annual Report 2024-25

231

F
in

an
cial S

tatem
en

ts

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

(All amounts in Crore Rupees except for share data or as otherwise stated)

Standalone Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

38.	 Capital management
	� For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity

reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise the
shareholder value.

	� The Company manages its capital structure in consideration to the changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the
financial covenants. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total equity. The Company
intends to keep the gearing ratio between 0.4 to 1.5. The Company includes within net debt, borrowings including interest accrued